The businesses of the Group are principally conducted in Mainland China. While most of the
transactions of the Group are principally conducted in RMB, certain of its sales, purchases
and borrowings are dominated in other currencies including mainly the Japanese yen, United
States dollar, Great British pound and European dollar. Fluctuations of exchange rates of RMB
against such foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations. As at 30 June
2019, the Group’s major foreign currency assets and liabilities are as follows:

Total assets Total liabilities

JPY 1,079,951 322,874
USD 24,086,342 12,846,384
GBP 109,756,149 111,767,785
EUR 20,491,756 135,889,364

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of JPY, USD, GBP and EUR, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit and shareholder’s equity before tax. As the
carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other currencies are not significant,
their sensitivity analysis are omitted here.

As at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% (75,708) (75,708)
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% 75,708 75,708

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (1,123,996) (1,123,996)
If RMB weakens against USD -10% 1,123,996 1,123,996

GBP
If RMB strengthens against GBP +10% 201,164 201,164
If RMB weakens against GBP -10% (201,164) (201,164)

EUR
If RMB strengthens against EUR +10% 11,539,761 11,539,761
If RMB weakens against EUR -10% (11,539,761) (11,539,761)

150 2019 INTERIM REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Renminbi Yuan

Notes to the Financial Statements

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2018 (Audited)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit

Increase/
(decrease) in
shareholders’

equity

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 3,933,674 3,933,674
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% (3,933,674) (3,933,674)

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (5,033,252) (5,033,252)